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Court File No.:  CV-21-00664273-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

B E T W E E N: 

AMERICAN GENERAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, 
LEXINGTON INSURANCE COMPANY, AND  

THE VARIABLE ANNUITY LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 

Applicants 

- and - 

SOUTHMOUNT HEALTHCARE CENTRE INC., 180 VINE INC., 2478658 
ONTARIO LTD., 2009 LONG LAKE HOLDINGS INC., 65 LARCH 

HOLDINGS INC., 100 COLBORNE HOLDINGS INC., 240 OLD 
PENETANGUISH HOLDINGS INC., GROSS PROPERTIES INC., 180 VINE 

PURCHASER INC. AND 2413667 ONTARIO INC. 

Respondents 

APPLICATION UNDER section 243 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, 
c. B-3, as amended, and under section 101 of the Courts of Justice Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. C.43 

SERVICE LIST 
(as at July 13, 2022) 

BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON LLP
199 Bay Street 
Suite 4000, Commerce Court West 
Toronto, Ontario  M5L 1A9 

Pamela L.J. Huff, LSO #27344V 
Tel: 416-863-2958 
Email: pamela.huff@blakes.com

Chris Burr, LSO #55172H 
Tel: 416-863-3261 
Email: chris.burr@blakes.com

KPMG INC.
Bay Adelaide Centre 
333 Bay Street, Suite 4600 
Toronto, Ontario  M5H 2S5 

Nick Brearton
Tel: 416-777-3768 
Email: nbrearton@kpmg.ca

George Bourikas
Tel: 416-777-8887 
Email: gbourikas@kpmg.ca
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Aryo Shalviri, LSO #63867A 
Tel:  416-863-2962 
Email: aryo.shalviri@blakes.com

Alexia Parente, LSO #81927G 
Tel: 416-863-2417 
Fax: 416-863-2653 
Email: alexia.parente@blakes.com

Lawyers for the Applicants and the Receiver 

Katherine Forbes
Tel: 416-777-8107 
Email: katherineforbes@kpmg.ca

Chris Gard
Tel: 416-777-8214 
Email: cgard@kpmg.ca

Receiver 

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT CANADA 
LLP
222 Bay Street, Suite 3000 
P.O. Box 53 
Toronto, Ontario  M5K 1E7 

Evan Cobb
Tel: 416-216-1929 
Email: evan.cobb@nortonrosefulbright.com

Independent Counsel for the Receiver 

WEISZ FELL KOUR
200 Bay Street, Suite 2305 
P.O. Box 120 
Toronto, Ontario  M5J 2J3 

Sharon A. Kour
Tel: 416-613-8283 
Email: skour@wfklaw.ca

Caitlin Fell
Tel: 416-613-8282 
Email: cfell@wfklaw.ca

Lawyers for the Legal Owners, 
Southmount Healthcare Centre Inc., 180 Vine 
Inc., 2478658 Ontario Ltd., 2009 Long Lake 
Holdings Inc., 65 Larch Holdings Inc., 100 
Colborne Holdings Inc., and 240 Old 
Penetanguish Holdings Inc. 

DEVRY SMITH FRANK LLP
95 Barber Greene Road, Suite 100 
Toronto, Ontario  M3C 3E9 

Christopher Statham
Tel: 416-446-5839 
Email: christopher.statham@devrylaw.ca

Lawyers for Enersavings Inc. 

MOLDAVER BARRISTERS
365 Bloor Street East, Suite 1608 
Toronto, Ontario  M4W 3L4 

Brett D. Moldaver
Tel: 416-238-2953 
Email: brett@moldaverbarristers.com

Lawyers for Cascade TWT Inc. 



- 3 - 

24156755.14 

PETER I WALDMANN PROFESSIONAL 
CORPORATION
183 Augusta Avenue 
Toronto, Ontario  M5T 2L4 

Peter I Waldmann
Email: peter@peteriwaldmann.com; 

info@peteriwaldmann.com; 
legalservices@peteriwaldmann.com

Lawyer for Yun Zuo in her personal capacity 
and as the trustee of The Xuezhang Family 
Trust, Qiu Xie as the trustee of Xie 2018 
Family Trust, Jian Ming Xu (Plaintiff in 
related court proceedings), and Xing Wang 
(Plaintiff in related court proceedings)

SEMPLE GOODER ROOFING 
CORPORATION
1365 Martin Grove Road 
Toronto, Ontario  M9W 4X7 

Attention:  Maggie Martin 
Email: mmartin@semplegooder.com

Beneficial Owners 

GROSS PROPERTIES INC.
200 Ronson Drive, Suite 201 
Toronto, Ontario  M9W 5Z9 

Attention:  Mark Gross 
Email: mark@danimax.ca

180 VINE PURCHASER INC.
200 Ronson Drive, Suite 201 
Toronto, Ontario  M9W 5Z9 

Attention:  Mark Gross 
Email: mark@danimax.ca

2413667 ONTARIO INC.
421 Brant Street, Suite 201 
Burlington, Ontario  L7R 2G3 

Attention:  Fausto Carnicelli 
Email: fausto@medicaone.ca
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Ministries / Municipalities: 

CANADA REVENUE AGENCY
c/o Department of Justice 
Ontario Regional Office 
The Exchange Tower, Box 36 
Suite 3400, 130 King Street West 
Toronto, Ontario   M5X 1K6 

Diane Winters, General Counsel 
Tel: 416-973-3172 
Fax: 416-973-0810 
Email: diane.winters@justice.gc.ca

Rakhee Bhandari 
Tel: 416-952-8563 
Email: rakhee.bhandari@justice.gc.ca

MINISTRY OF FINANCE (ONTARIO)
Insolvency Unit 
33 King Street West, 6th Floor 
Oshawa, Ontario  L1H 8H5 

Email: insolvency.unit@ontario.ca

MINISTERY OF GOVERNMENT AND 
CONSUMER SERVICES
777 Bay Street, 5th Floor 
Toronto, Ontario  M5B 2H7 

Email: cloc.reception@ontario.ca

THE OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC 
GUARDIAN AND TRUSTEE
595 Bay St., #800 
Toronto, ON M5G 1M6 

Email: PGT-Legal-Documents@ontario.ca

CITY OF HAMILTON
Corporate Service Department, Legal and 
Risk Management Services Division 
Mailing Address: 
71 Main Street West 
Hamilton, Ontario  L8P 4Y5 
Office Address (Courier/Personal Service): 
50 Main Street East, 5th Floor 
Hamilton, Ontario  L8P 1E9 

Kaush Parameswaran
Tel: 905-546-2424 ext. 4216 
Email: kaush.parameswaran@hamilton.ca

Lawyers for City of Hamilton 

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF 
ST. CATHARINES
50 Church St. 
St. Catharines, Ontario  L2R 7C2 

Attention:  Legal Department 
Email: legalservices@stcatharines.ca

legaladmin@stcatharines.ca

CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY
200 Brady Street 
Sudbury, Ontario  P3A 5P3 

Attention:  Carolyn Dawe 
Email: carolyn.dawe@greatersudbury.ca
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Parties with PPSA Registrations: 

FOGLER, RUBINOFF LLP
77 King Street West, Suite 3000 
PO Box 95 
TD Centre North Tower 
Toronto, Ontario  M5K 1G8 

Joseph Fried
Tel: 416-941-8836 
Email: jfried@foglers.com

Martin Kaplan
Tel: 416-941-8822 
Email: mkaplan@foglers.com

Lawyers for Cannect International Mortgage 
Corporation

HARRISON PENSA LLP
450 Talbot Street 
London, Ontario  N6A 5J6 

K. Daniel Reason
Tel: 519-661-6725 
Email: dreason@harrisonpensa.com

Tom Masterson
Tel: 519-661-6797 
Email: tmasterson@harrisonpensa.com

Lawyers for Add Capital Corp. 

BLUE CHIP LEASING CORPORATION
c/o Vault Credit Corporation 
41 Scarsdale Road, Unit 5 
Toronto, Ontario  M3B 2R2 

Attention:  Diana Ortis 
Email: dortis@vaultcredit.ca

MILLER THOMSON LLP
Scotia Plaza 
40 King Street West, Suite 5800  
Toronto, ON  M5H 3S1

Asim Iqbal, LSO#: 61884B 
Tel: 416-597-6008 
Fax: 416-863-1716 
Email: aiqbal@millerthomson.com

Lawyers for De Lage Landen Financial 
Services Canada Inc.

Parties with Encumbrances Registered on Title: 

GROSS CAPITAL INC.
by its Trustee in Bankruptcy 
KSV Restructuring Inc. 
150 King Street West, Suite 2308 
Toronto, Ontario  M5H 1J9 

David Sieradski
Tel: 416-932-6080 
Email: dsieradski@ksvadvisory.com

Noah Goldstein
Tel: 416-932-6207 
Email: ngoldstein@ksvadvisory.com

AIRD & BERLIS LLP
Brookfield Place 
181 Bay Street, Suite 1800 
Toronto, Ontario  M5J 2T9 

Kyle Plunkett
Tel: 416-865-3406 
Email: kplunkett@airdbrlis.com

Jeremy Nemers
Tel: 416-865-7724 
Email: jnemers@airdberlis.com

Lawyers for KSV Restructuring Inc. in its 
capacity as Trustee in Bankruptcy of Gross 
Capital Inc. 
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FOGLER, RUBINOFF LLP
77 King Street West, Suite 3000 
PO Box 95 
TD Centre North Tower 
Toronto, Ontario  M5K 1G8 

Joseph Fried
Tel: 416-941-8836 
Email: jfried@foglers.com

Martin Kaplan
Tel: 416-941-8822 
Email: mkaplan@foglers.com

Lawyers for Cannect International Mortgage 
Corporation

HARRISON PENSA LLP
450 Talbot Street 
London, Ontario  N6A 5J6 

K. Daniel Reason
Tel: 519-661-6725 
Email: dreason@harrisonpensa.com

Tom Masterson
Tel: 519-661-6797 
Email: tmasterson@harrisonpensa.com

Lawyers for Add Capital Corp.

DALE & LESSMANN LLP
181 University Avenue, Suite 2100 
Toronto, Ontari  M5H 3M7 

Nedko Petkov
Tel: 416-369-7821 
Email: npetkov@dalelessmann.com

Lawyers for 1012689 Ontario Limited

BLUE CHIP LEASING CORPORATION
c/o Vault Credit Corporation 
41 Scarsdale Road, Unit 5 
Toronto, Ontario  M3B 2R2 

Attention:  Diana Ortis 
Email: dortis@vaultcredit.ca
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Email Distribution List: 

pamela.huff@blakes.com; chris.burr@blakes.com; aryo.shalviri@blakes.com; 
alexia.parente@blakes.com; nancy.thompson@blakes.com; nbrearton@kpmg.ca; 
gbourikas@kpmg.ca; katherineforbes@kpmg.ca; cgard@kpmg.ca; 
evan.cobb@nortonrosefulbright.com; skour@wfklaw.ca; cfell@wfklaw.ca; 
christopher.statham@devrylaw.ca; brett@moldaverbarristers.com; 
lawclerk@moldaverbarristers.com; peter@peteriwaldmann.com; info@peteriwaldmann.com; 
legalservices@peteriwaldmann.com; mmartin@semplegooder.com; mark@danimax.ca; 
fausto@medicaone.ca; diane.winters@justice.gc.ca; rakhee.bhandari@justice.gc.ca; 
insolvency.unit@ontario.ca; cloc.reception@ontario.ca; PGT-Legal-Documents@ontario.ca; 
kaush.parameswaran@hamilton.ca; legalservices@stcatharines.ca; legaladmin@stcatharines.ca; 
carolyn.dawe@greatersudbury.ca; cmyshrall@orillia.ca; jfried@foglers.com; 
mkaplan@foglers.com; dreason@harrisonpensa.com; tmasterson@harrisonpensa.com; 
dortis@vaultcredit.ca; aiqbal@millerthomson.com; corporateca@dllgroup.com; 
dsieradzki@ksvadvisory.com; ngoldstein@ksvadvisory.com; kplunkett@airdberlis.com; 
jnemers@airdberlis.com; npetkov@dalelessmann.com; 


